

United States District Court, S.D. New York.
Stella MITCHELL, Hwa-Mei C. Gee, Durpatty Persaud, and Janet Ramsey, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and Barbara LaChance, individually, Plaintiffs,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., dba Metlife, Defendant.

No. 01-Civ-2112 (WHP).

October 24, 2003.

Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of the Settlement Class and Consent
Decree

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ... 1

III. THE NOTICE PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER HAVE BEEN
CARRIED OUT, AND THE RESULTS OF THAT PROCEDURE INDICATE THAT THE CLASS MEMBERS
SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT TERMS. ... 3

IV. THE CONSENT DECREE SATISFIES THE CRITERIA FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENTS UNDER F.R.C.P. 23(E) ... 6

A. Procedural Fairness. ... 7

B. Substantive Fairness. ... 8

1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation. ... 8

2. The reaction of the class to the settlement ... 10

3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed. ... 10

4. The risks of establishing liability and damages, as well as maintaining the class action through trial ... 10

5. The adequacy of injunctive relief and its benefits to currently employed class members. ... 11

6. The reasonableness of the settlement fund for monetary relief in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant
risks of litigation. ... 12

7. Advantages of the settlement ... 14

V. CONCLUSION ... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co. 415 U.S. 36 (1974) ... 14

Amchem Products v. Windsor 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ... 6

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp. 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ... 6, 7

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co. 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990) ... 7

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ... 5, 10

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) ... 7

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) ... 6

In re Ivan F. Boesky Securities Litigation 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991) ... 6

Joel A. v. Giuliani 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) ... 6

Marisol v. Giuliani 185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ... 5, 10

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc. 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ... 5

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) ... 5

In re Michael Milken & Associates Sec. Litig. 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ... 6

Newman v. Stein 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ... 6

Robertson v. National Basketball Ass'n. 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977) ... 7

Saylor v. Lindsley 456 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972) ... 5

Sheppard v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) ... 6

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ... 6

In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ... 5, 10

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust 487 U.S. 977 (1988) ... 9

Wrenn v. Secretary, Department of Veterans Affairs 918 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1990) ... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23 ... 6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e) ... 6, 15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(f) ... 9
